# 502832304 05/31/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2878900

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
PAOLO PRIMIANI			03/19/2014	
THEODORE GIOUZELI	S		03/19/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name: SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC INDUSTRIES SAS				
Street Address:	35 RUE JOSEPH MONIER			
City:	RUEIL-MALMAISON			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	F-92500			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		29483668		
		(010) 470 0075		
Fax Number:		(212)479-6275 The e-mail address first: if that is unsu	uccessful it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to	(212)479-6275 • the e-mail address first; if that is unsu I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsult for the e-mail address first; if that is unsult; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if j</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS COOLEY LLP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS COOLEY LLP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS COOLEY LLP NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-7798		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu f; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 212-479-6554 SchneiderIP@cooley.com NATHAN POULSEN 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS COOLEY LLP NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-7798 SCHN-017-00US 318573-2031		
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	the e-mail address first; if that is unsultthat is unsuccessful, it will be sent212-479-6554SchneiderIP@cooley.comNATHAN POULSEN1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICASCOOLEY LLPNEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-7798SCHN-017-00US 318573-2031JESSICA FELTZ		

 $source = SCHN \text{-}017 \text{-}00US\_318520 \text{-}2031\_ExecutedAssignment \# page1.tif$ 

source=SCHN-017-00US\_318520-2031\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

source=SCHN-017-00US\_318520-2031\_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

### SCHN-017/00US 318573-2031

### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS:

Paolo Primiani 3966 Du Magistrat Laval QC H7E-5M2 Canada Citizenship: CA

Theodore Giouzelis 11540A De PoutrinCourt Montreal QC H3M-1Z8 Canada Citizenship: CA

(hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)),

have made a discovery or invention(s) entitled:

## "Environment Control Housing and Faceplate"

for which application for Letters Patent is attached hereto,

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>February</u> 28, 2014, under Serial No. 29/483,668,

WHEREAS:

Schneider Electric Industries SAS 35 Rue Joseph Monier Rueil-Malmaison F-92500 France

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention(s) and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all other countries.

> PATENT REEL: 033002 FRAME: 0920

## NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for valuable consideration from ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged I, said ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE and its successors, other legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest to said discovery, invention and/or industrial design in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all other countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all other countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any other country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I (we) have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue all said Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest into and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain the recordation of this Assignment. I, said ASSIGNOR(S), also hereby agree that I (we) shall, without further consideration, promptly and duly cause to be performed such lawful acts and execution of any other documents as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably request in order for the ASSIGNEE to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment and to permit the Assignment to be duly recorded in each office, bureau and tribunal in the appropriate jurisdiction as the registered owner or proprietor of each of the rights hereby assigned. Such instruments and documents shall include, without limitation, affidavits, including affidavits of use, and other documents for filing in such jurisdictions as the ASSIGNEE may from time to time reasonably request.

I, said ASSIGNOR(S), hereby declare that: The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me (us); I (we) believe that I (we) am (are) the original inventor(s) or original joint inventor(s) of a claimed invention in the application for which Letters Patent or similar legal protection is sought; I (we) have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims; I (we) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and I (we) acknowledge the duty

to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me (us) to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

AND it is further covenanted and agreed that I, said ASSIGNOR(S), will, at any time upon request by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof known to said ASSIGNOR(S) and testify as to same in any interference or any other legal proceeding when requested to do so, sign any and all lawful papers, execute any and all necessary assignment papers to cause any Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain, perfect title in and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all other countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

SIGNED Paolo Primiani

Date

Theodore Gioùzelis

Date

### PATENT REEL: 033002 FRAME: 0922

3

**RECORDED: 05/31/2014**